In the Supreme Court of the United States



OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES, INC.,

Petitioner,

-v-

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SELENA C. SMITH, ESQ.

COUNSEL OF RECORD

JOHN M. PAYNE, ESQ.

DAVIS GRIMM PAYNE & MARRA
701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 4040

SEATTLE, WA 98104
(206) 447-0182

SSMITH@DAVISGRIMMPAYNE.COM

PETER KIRSANOW, ESQ.
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER,
COPLAN & ARONOFF
200 PUBLIC SQUARE,
SUITE 2300
CLEVELAND, OH 44114
(216) 363-4481

JANUARY 22, 2018

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1
I. SUPREME COURT REVIEW CONCERNING ECONOMIC EXIGENCIES IS COMPELLED TO DETERMINE BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS AND IMPLEMENTATION RIGHTS PENDING THE OUTCOME OF FULL CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS 1
II. SUPREME COURT REVIEW CONCERNING EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS WHETHER SILENCE OR ACQUIES- CENCE ESTOP A PARTY FROM LATER ASSERT- ING CONTRARY FACTS
III. SUPREME COURT REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO REDRESS THE BOARD'S DECISION EXCEEDING ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

Page

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

NLRB Charge	
No. 19-CA-31797—Relevant Excerpt	1a
Region 19 National Labor Relations Board Fourth	
Order Consolidating Cases, Fourth Amended	
Consolidated Complaint, and Notice of	
Hearing—Relevant Excerpts	
(May 24, 2010)	За
Letter from J. Buckley	
(December 5, 2008)	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	ge
CASES	
Electrical South, Inc., 327 NLRB 270 (1998)	4
Mail Contractors of America, Inc., 346 NLRB 164 (2005)	4
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act ("the Act") 29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	3
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	6
